
ERNEST GARFIEID
Chairman

AL FARQN
Cal missioner

BUD 'ems
Caranissioner

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION comIss1o:~1

GI)

£0\»
/Q'._..

's 1 ' 4 4
'BV

<* ..
* |

Mr ~*

N
!" n ~fla b.')°

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

, |
1

*
Au» _ ,. ,_~3

•

00001 1 1 1 40

Docxsw NO. U-1933

DECISION NO. 46930~A

lb! THE I'1Z-!§".T.."*":{ OF THE APPLICA{PION OF
'1'uc:son GAS & EIECTCRIC C9WAW, A
PUBLIC sEEv1c.E coRpoRza:r1® 1, FOR
DE1Em» D.nE'1:ton BY THE OOEWMISSION,
FOUR pJx11:E-1~1AKI:nG pURp08185* OE' THE
FAIR xE1auE OF ALL OF THE 2appL1:cnnr's
EXISTING PRDPEREIES, OF A FOR RATE
DE RE'1ug@i, OF NEEDED REVENUES, AND
FOR App1zosmL OF INCREASED RarEs
AND CHARGES EASED TEEREDN.

>
)
)
)
)
)
>
)
J
)
)

OPINIGN AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION :

SIJIVMARY OF 193 PRQCEEDING

By way of introiu» c.° tion, the Gcxr:'nission herein incorporates by

reference the text: of the "Summary of the Proceeding" portion of its Decision

no. 46930 as issued on April 30, 1976. 01 Apri l 30, 1976, the Caunission

rendered said Decision No. 46930 with reference to phase I of the instant

proceed ing . T h e r e i n  i t  d e t e r m i n e d  t h a t  t h e A p p l i c a n t ' s  f a i r  v a l u e  r a t e  b a s e

s hou ld  b e  e s t a b l i s he d  a s  $553 , 000 , 000  and  c on c l ud e d  t ha t  a  f a i r  r a t e  o f  r e t u rn

I n  t h i s regard , the  Commiss ion  author ized

an operating income of $47,945,000 and concluded that the Applicant's then

of 8_.67%shoL1ld be allowed thereon.

effective rates produced a gross revenue deficiency of $17,356,000 . Accordingly r

the Commission directed the Applicant to file revised electric and gas rate

o

v¢,~ "
Ly"
Q..
' i

I
I



l l l

I; 4
~. .

»

schedules designed to earn the rates of return and operating revenues authroized

for its electric and gas operations, respectively, said increased rates to be

applied on a percentage basis as unifornL°Ly as is reasonably possible and to be

effective with electric and gas consumption usage on and after May 1, 1976.

Further, the Ccstrrnission provided that the increase authorized should be subject

to the prospect of refund to the extent that the Commission might thereafter

determine that any classification of customers Aras entitled to a decrease in time

aL1thor;i.zecli rates as a result of the corranission' s decision on Phase II of the

instant proceeding.

The Applicant filed its revised electric and gas rate schedules as

directed and the same were made effective for. consunrrption on and after l

May 1, 1976.

On May 19, 1976 the City of Tucson and eight other intervening parties

of record (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Joint Intecrvanors") filed a

Petition For Rehearing requesting the Gawnission to rehear its Decision No.

46930 for the several reasons therein cited.1/ On May 20,. 1976 t h e Attorney

Gametal, pursvvant to the provisions of' A.R.S. 40-253 , film a Peti.tj_c» n For Fe-

hearing Wherein he requested a rehearing of Decision No. 46930. with one

exception the reasons cited as the bases for the request for rehearing were identical

in text in eachPetition.

l/ '1*ne said Joint: Interveners were represented by the follcnzing Counsel or
.individual Interveners of record, who were representing t-.he several parties
specified in the appearances of record as set forth as Appendix "A" hereto:
James D. ¥\%'..bb; I-iarvin s- Cohen; Capt. Rob-.rt H. Dolly, USAF; Edward c.
Vincent; Dwight M. Whitley, Jr.; Dan Caveat; Michael Addis; Charles A.
Knowles; and Micha.e1 Ievkowitz.

..2._

i



IW

Subsequent thereto, the Cc1tImti.ssion's Executive Secretary provided

official public notice that the Gcmnission would consider the aforesaid Petitions

For Rehearing at its regular meeting scheduled for June 2, 1976 in the Com-

missioh's Aéninistrative Offices. On June 2, 1976. the Commission issued

its Decision No 47031. Therein it. indicated it was desirous of correcting such

errors of law or fact as may. exist, but observed it was unable at that juncture

to intelligently pass upon the contentions of the petitioners pending further

specifications( Accordingly, it requested the Joint Interveners and the Attorney

Generali. to file Statements of Position describing with specificity the precise

manner in which it was believed the Commission had erred with respect to each

of the averments set forth within each numbered paragraph of the petitions For .

Rehearing. The Ccsmiission further requestexil that the Applicant file a State- '

nent of Position describing its position with respect to the errors of law and .

fact alleged within the Petitions For Rehearing and further specified in the

Stzaterrents of Position. In addition, the Ccxumission provided for oral argument

before the Cbnmission on June 24, 1976 upon the question of whether Decision

No. 46930 should be abrogated, changed or modified in any react. In order

to provide for these events, the Commission enxtendefi to and including July 1,

1976 the time for ruling on the Petitions For Rehearing. .

_ Stateunents of Position were filed by the Attorney Central and the

Joint Interveners, Intervenor Ievkowitz in his individual capacity, and the

Applicant within the filing dates provided in Decision No. 47031. On June 21,

1976, the CoumissioWs Executive Secretary provided official public notice

that the Commission would convene in a regular meeting upon conclusion of

•



u

| \
l

|

the oral arguments of the parties on the Petitions For Rehearing and the State-

ments of Position for the purposes of (i) def ining whether Decision No.

46930, Or any part thereof, shod be abrogated, changed. or modified, and

(ii) in the event it was determined some action was in any respect appropriate,

to take such action and to further deliberate upon the application of the Applicant

and render a final decision thereon .

On June 24, 1976 the'Con'mission received oral argument on the

Petitiiofns For Rehesafing and the Statements of Position. Messrs. Holus and

Cohen presented the argument for the Joint Intearvenors and the representa-

tive tor the Attorney General adopted that; argumeafxt. Mr. Ieivkowitz presented

"argument with respect to his individual Statement; of Position. Mr. Robertson

presented oral argument on behalf of the Applicant. At the close of oral ark-»

went, the Commission took under advisement the question of whether or not

Decision No. 46930 should be abrogated, czhallged or modified in any respect

and coiutzinued its formal deliberations thereon until June 28, 1976 at its

Administrative Offices. The Commission also continued its previously noticed

regular meeting upon the subject until that date.

4 On June 28, 1976, the Corrrnission publicly detzennihed as a result

of its consideration of the Petitions For Prehearing and the Statements of Position,

together with the oral argument thereon, that certain portions of its Decision

No. 46930 should be reconsidered. Thereupon, the Commission proceeded

m'thill the context of its previously notice and continued regular nesting to

reconsider its Decision No. 46930 and to deliberate upon the nature of modifica--

tions, if any, that should be made with respect thereto. results of the

Coa:1mission's deter:minations and its decision in this regard are set forth

i



l

Q
|

*

belay in this Opinion and Grdecr which, in sate respects, modifies Decision no.

46930 in accordance with the Cc» mmission's authority uncled A.R.S. 40-253(F) -

SUMMARY OF THE CCI-®'[{SSION'S DELI88PAT]§OL\]8

The two principal questions to be resolved by the Ccxrrmission

:incident to arriv'.mg.at the rate-making det-.erminations required of it relative

to Phase I of the instant proceeding are as follows :

(1) What is the fair value. of the properties of the Applicant that

are used and useful in rendering service to the public; . and

(2) What constitutes a fair and reasonable rate of return thereon?

In resolving these questions, and related matters, we have considered the

evidence of record and applicable law, the Opening and Reply Briefs as filed

by various parties, time rec~omzrenc°iai;ions of the Hearing Officer, the Ebccetp-Liorxs

filed by thus Applicant and the Industrial Inf;ervenors and the City of Tucson, and

the Petitions For Rehearing and the Statements of Position hereinabove described,
I

together with the oral argument thereon. Our determinations thereon are set;

forth below by topic .

Original Cost ("OCI£D") Rate Base:

Mae Camrnission hereby affirms and inoonrporates by reference its

discussion of and detenrmimations upon the original cost rate base issues set

forth under items (i) through (v) at pages 4 and 5 of Decision No. 46930. I n

this regard, the Commission expressly states for the record that its dete?cmina-

sons have not been influenced by the decision of the SuperiOr Court in Arizona

Public Service company v. Arizona Corporation Commission, et al (Civil

No. C324342) .

._5..



Reproduction Cost New ("RC84D") Rate Base:

The Corrznission h e r e b y  a f f i r m s  a n d  i n co r p o r a te s  b y  r e fe r e n ce  i t s

d iscuss ion  o f  and  de teacn ina t ions  upon  the  rep roduc t ion  cos t  new ra te  base

i s s u e s  s e t  f o r t h  a t  p a g e  5 o f Dec is i on  No .  46930 . .  i n  th i s  r ega rd ,  the  Commiss ion

e > : p r e s s l y  s t a t e s  f o r  t h e  r e c o r d  t h a t  i t s  d e t e r m i n a t i o n have no t  been  in f l uenced

b y  t h e  d e c i s i o n  o f  t h e  S u p e r i o r  C o u r t  i n Arizona Public Service Guarvpany v.

Ar izona Corpora t ion  Commission,  e t a l (Civi l  no. C324342) »

Fa i r  Va lue  Ra te  Base :

In establishing the fair value of the properties of the Applican-t to

be  recogn ized  fo r  ra te -mak 'mg purposes in  th is  p roceed ing ,  tHe  Ca tsn iss ion

h a s  r e c o n s i d e r e d  i t s  e a r l i e r  d e t e r m i n a t i o n  u p o n  t h e  q u e s t i o n  o f  t h e  w e i g h t i n g

to  b e  a ss ig n e d  th e  o r i g i n a l  co s t  a n d  r e p r o d u c t i o n  co s t  n e w  co mp o n e n ts  o f  fa i r  va l u e

r a t e base. I n  t h i s. r e g a r d ,  t h e Caml ission has c ' ie~ 'Tu ined to  use a  weight ing

ratio of 50/50 as reflected in the Findings of Fact set forth below.
I

Ra te  o f  P a tu r n:

A f te r  due  co tns ide ra t i cm R f  the  ma t te r ,  and  w i th  app rop r i a te

r e f e r e n c e  t o  t h e Simms and S u n  c i t y decisions, the Commission has <3ete;\:1wined

th a t  a  r e tu r n  o f  8 .6 6 %  co n s t i t u te s  a  f a i r  a n d  r e a so n a b l e  t o ta l  co m p a n y  r e tu r n

upon the fair value of the Applicant's properties which were used and useful in

s e r v i n g  t h e  p u b l i c  d u r i n g  t h e  t e s t  p e r i o d . Such a  ra te  o f  re tu rn  conteur rp la tes

a re turn  on co»r rm;>n equ i ty  o f  15 .25% , wh ich we be l ieve represents a  fa i r  and

r e a so n a b l e  r e tu r n  th e r e o n  F r a n  th e  p e r sp e c t i ve s  o f  b o th  th e  A p p l i ca n t  a n d  i t s

common equ i ty  investors and the  ra tepayers and one suppor ted  by the  ev idence.

As be tween  the  App1 ic :en t 's  e lec t r i c  and  gas p roper t ies ,  we  conc lude



that the fair and reasonable rates of return are 8.61% and 9.24%

respectively

Net operating Income

The Commission hereby affirms and incorporates by reference

its discussion of and determinations upon the test period operating

income to be utilized for rate-making, as set forth under items (i)

through (v) at pages 6 .and 7 of Decision No. 46930 In this regard

the commission expressly states for the record that its determinations

have not been influenced by the decision o f the So°perior Court i n

Arizona .Public 'Service Company v. Ar iona Corporation Commission , et; 611;

rather , the Commission's determinatioNs are based upon what deems t o

be sound regulatory practice with reference the f acfis o f tae instant

proceeding.

The Commission further affirms and incorporates by reference

its discussion 'and approval of the Applicant's selection of Option Two

under the Internal Revenue Service's regulations relative to the treat~

went o f investment tax credit.

FINDINGS OF FACT AN D CONCLU S ION S OF LAW

A s previously noted, there Ar e two principal questions that the

Commission must resolve incident to a lawful exercise o f rate-ma k in

authority, namely, the determination of a f air value rate base and a fair

and reasonable return thereon. In exercising the legislative function of

rate~making, as entrusted by the United States and Arizona Constitutions

and the Arizona statutes, all as interpreted by the courts, the Commission

is required to discharge its rate4making responsibilities and to exercise



.rl
59

its judgment and

l lm ll l I  I l lull lllllu llmulll

f acts established by Rh e evidence • With this mandate i n mind, anti after

consideration o f the evidence o f record I the contentions of the various

par ties (including matters set forth i n the Petitions For Rehearing and

the Statements of Position and addressed in oral argument) I and th e

recommendations c> f the Hearing Officer, the Commission has arrived at

dec i s i o n o n each of the principal questions described above, as well

a s related-matters. A s previously noted, the Commission has upon

consideration determined to mollify Decision No . 46930 in certain respects.

For ea se. in reference, the Commission's ra.te-making determinations are
r

set for Rh below i n a topical f ashia, and. o n a company~wide and operating

department basis.

RATE BASE ($000's)

Basis of Calculation

Original Cost (OCLD)

Tata 1 E lec t r i c Gas

452,103 418,803 33,300
l

Reproduction Cost (RCND} 654, 394 597,676 56,718
Fair Value (50/50 Weighting) 553,248 508, 239 45, 009

KATE OF RETURN (%)

Total Electric Gas

50/50 Weighting 8.66 8.6i 9.24

OPERATING INCOME {$000 I 55)

Desc r i p t i o n

Test Year

Total Electric Gas

40, 225 36, 522 3,703
Authorized 47,911 43,752 4,159
Deficiency 7,686 7,230 456

Gross Revenue Deficiency 17,278

•

16,250 1,028



Illll llllllllllll Illlllll H l

r Q Q

l l l *

We believe that the of return allowed o n the f air value rate

base a s hereinabove established will provide the Applicant with operating

r e v e n u e s and income sufficient enable t o meet its operating ex-

senses,provide sufficient coverage existing bond holders and preferred

stock owners, provide a reasonable return to its existing common equity

holders; maintain 'its ability to attract capital, and result in f air and

reasonable rates 'or the consumers.

We hereby affirm and incorporate by reference the Commission's
I

finding upon the monthly report requirement set forth at page 9 of

Decision.No. 46930.

In view of the foregoing findings of fact and the record as a

whole, the Commission further concludes as amattzer of law that the re-

quirements o f the laws o f State of Arizona and the United States

Constitution, where applicable, relative t o the justification o f the

Applicant's request for a n increase in permanent rates and charges

have been satisfied.

ORDER

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDEP£D THAT

1. The Original cost Depreciated Rate Base (OCLD) of the

Applicant's properties, used and useful, at September 30, 1975, is

$452,102,060.

2. The Reproduction Cost New Depreciated Rate Base (RCND) of

the Applicant's proper ties, used and useful, at September 30, 1975, is

$654,394,000.

3. Utilizing a 50/50 ratio as t o the weighting t o be assigned

the OCLD and the RCND components thereof

the

I' the Fair Value Rate Base of the

...9..



l la al l u lllull IIululullllu

Applica:ant's properties, used and useful, at September 30, 1975, is

$5533248,000.

4. The Fair Rate of Return to be allowed on the Applicanifs

Fair Value Rate Base is 8.66% on a company-wide basis, which is com-

prised of a return of 8.61% on the electric properties and a return of

o 24% on the gas proper ties. Such a rate of return contemplates a

return on common equity of l5.25%.

5. The Applicant is authorized to earn an Operating Income

of $47,91l,000, consisting of $43,752,009 with respect to i t s  e l ec t r i c

operations and $4, 159,000 with respect t o its gas operations. Based

upon the test year operating results, the Applicant has a company-wi De

operating revenue deficiency of $7,686,000, of which $7,230,000 is

associated with its electric operations and $456,000 with its gas

operations,. including all applicable revenue taxes.

IT IS .FURTHER ORDERED that the Applicant: shall revise and file

with the Commission electric and gas rate schedules designed to earn the

respective rates of return and operating revenues authorizer above, said

rates lto reapplied o n a percentage basis a s uniformly a s is reasonably

possible .

FOR GOOD CAUSE SHOWN, IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that said increased

rates shall become effective with gas and electric consumption usage

on and after July 1, 1976, subject to the prospect of refund I in a

manner to be approved by the Commission, to the extent that the Commission

may determine .that any classification of customers may be entitled to a

decrease in the rates authorized hereunder as a result of the Commission's

decision on Phase II (cost of service and rate design) of this proceeeé iing.

.10__



-1111

»
* uv| \

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Applicant shall refund, i n a

manner to be approved by the Commission, that portion QF the difference

between the revenue hereirxbeiore authorized and that increase previously

authorized in Decision No. 46930 we i ch i s attr ibutable to service rendered

bY the Applicant during the months o f May and June, 1976.

I T I S FURTHER ORDERED that the Applicant's selection of Option

Two under the regulations of the United States Internal Revenue Service

with regard to the treatment of the investment tax credit i s h e r e b y

approved.

I T IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Applicant shall submit a m o n t h l y

report t o the Commission, demonstrating operating results and earnings

experience, said r e p o r t t o  b e  f i l e d within thirty (30) days from the end

o f the reported month .

I T IS FURTHER ORDERED that Decision No. 46930, aS hereinbefore

modified, is hereby affirmed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this opinion and Order shall become,

and i t i s hereby made and declared to be, effective immediately and it

shall be numbered a s Decision N o . 46930-A.

BY ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATIGN cor4r»11ssIo>1 v

*J r
. / " .'.,.--'_,?'?.»*"'.l-'37

9 /
- .1 ',4-4 ~.

C0MMI SS IONER COE-QIISSIONER

affixed
llday

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I. DONALD E. VANCE, Executive
Secretary of the Arizona Corporation Commission, have
hereunto set my hand and caused the official seal of
this Commission to be at the Capitol in the
City of Phoenix, this of TL-Ll'l€.. ° , 1975.

444 w./ _ . »:»_. ./ DONALD E/ VANCE' "
4\4'\¢1»c»- EXECUTIVESECRETARY

CHAIRMAM

v



.a
_ ».> ' -

1;

u

APPENDIX "AH

Appearances
'\

Murphy & Storey by Robert T. Murphy; Divelbess a Gage
by Roger Cheney; Charles s. Pierson, Assistant Attorney
General; Robert G. Kircher, Director, Utilities Division;
Donald E. Vance, Executive Secretary for the Arizona
Corporation Commission.

Holesapple, Conner, Jones & Johnson by A. Y. Holesapple,
Lawrence v. Robertson, Jr. , Vice President and General
Attorney, and Stephen A. Edwards, Attorney, Tucson Gas 6
Electric Company, for the Applicant, Tucson Gas 6
Electric Company.

John Michael Morris in proper person.

Billy, Thompson, Shoenhair & Warnock by Marvin s. Cohen
for Marco, Duval Corporation, Duval Sierrita Corporation,
and Cyprus Pima Mining Company. -

James D. Webb, city Attorney and Hugh Holus, Assistant
city Attorney for the city of Tucson, a Municipal
Corporation.

Charles "A, Knowles in proper person.

Michael.Addis for Tucson Public Power.

Lt. Col. George M. Nakano, USAF, Staff Judge Advocate
and Capt. Robert H. Dolly, USAF, Asst. Staff Judge
Advocate for the United States of America.

Higgins & Vincent by Edward c. Vincent for Tucson Inn»-
keepers, Ranch & Resort Association, Inc.

Donas, Bolt, I-fickle & Whitley by Dwight M. Whitley, Jr.
for the Arizona Mobile Housing Association, Tucson Unit.

Chandler, Tubular, Udall & Richmond by Thomas Chan&ler
and Dan Caveat on behalf of Levy's Division of
Federated Stores.

Michael Levkowitz in proper person.



2

3

Chairman
AL FARON

commissioner
BUD TIMS

Commissioner4
I;

5

6

7

8

g
r
I DOCKET no. U-1l933

10

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION J
OF TUCSON GAS G ELECTRIC COMPANY, )
A PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION, FOR J
DETERMINATION BY THE COMMISSION, )
FOR RATE-MAKING PURPOSES, OP THE 3
FAIR VALUE OF ALL OF THE APPL1CANT'S J
EXISTING PROPERTIES, OF A FAIR RATE J
OF RETURN OF NEEDED REVENUES, AND 3
POR APPROVAL OF INCREASED RATES AND 3
CHARGES BASED THEREON. n

J
DECISION NO.

11 OPINION AND ORDER

12
Hearing Officer Stuart B. Schoenberg

13

Presiding Officer:

Place of Hearing" Tucson, Arizona

14
Dates of Hearing: January. 12, 1976 through February 24, 197t

15 Appearances:
8

16

17

Murphy 2 Storey by Robert T. Murphy; Divelbess 8 Gage
by Roger Cheney; Charles s. Pierson, Assistant Attorney
General, Robert G. Kiroher, Director, Utilities Division;
Donald E. Vance," Executive Secretary for the Arizona Cot*
portion Commission.18

19

20

21

22 John Michael NOrris in proper person.

23

24

25

Holes apple, Connor, Jones G Johnson by A. Y. Holes apple,
Lawrence V. Robes son, Jr., Vice-PreSident, General Counsel
legal department and Stephen Edwards, legal department,
Tucson Cos 6 Electric Co. for the Applicant, Tucson Gas &
Electric Company. .

Bilby,' Thompson, Schoenhair Q Warnock by Marvin S. Cohen
for Marco, Duval Corporation, Duval Sierrita Corporation,
and Cyprus Pima Mining Company.

City Attorney for the City of Tucson,
s o n .

James D. Webb, City Attorney and Hugh Hollub, Assistant
a Municipal Corpora-

26

27 Charles A. Knowles in proper person.

Michael Addis for Tucson Public Po\<=>T.28

29 Lt. Col. George M.
and Capt. Robert
AdVocate for

Makano,

the United States

USAF
USAF

Staff Judge Advocate
Asst. Staff Judge

of America.

9

9

30

31

I

I

~f
I
1
.I
-1
5

I

i

Higgins to Vincent by Edward C. Vincent for Tucson Innkesgpers
Ranch 8 Resort Association, Inc.

9

32



2
tor the Ar.1zona monocle llouslng As5oc 1at1on, 1'ucson Unlt.

3 I

Chandler, Tubular, Udall G Richmond by Thomas Chandler E,
Dan Cavett on behalf of Levy's Division of Federated Stores.

4 Michael Levkowitz in proper person.

5 Op_1nIoi*3

6

7

8 |

On November 7, 1975, Tucson Gas G Electr ic  Company f i led an

app l i ca t ioN wi th the  Commiss ion request ing  that  a  t ime and p lace

be  e s tab l i shed  to  hea r  ev idence  to  de te rm ine  the  f a i r  va lue  o f  t he

9 t:ompany's proper t ies for rate-making purposes, t o  f i x  a  j u s t  a n d

10 reasonable rate of return thereon and to determine revenue needs.

11 On November 13, 1975 we entered our Order Decision No. 46542

12
I

13
se t t ing  f o r  Rh  the  p rocedura l  ru le s  f o r  the  hea r ing , e s t ab l i s h i ng

| 75
test year ending September 30, l9/iA/ and ordering a hearing toa

14

15

16

commence on January 12, 1976, or as soon thereof tar as possible .

At  the  hear ing , i t  was  de te rm ined  to  p rocedura l l y  d iv ide  the

proceedings to a "Phase I" and a "Phase II" segment. In Phase I
17 l

i of '  the  hear ing ,  we  rece ived  ev idence  on the  f  a i r  va lue  o f  the

18 company's proper ties for the test year, established an operating
19

20 Phase II will be
21

I
I
I

income, determined f air .return on the fair value of the company

and determined the revenue needs of the Company.-

devoted' to reviewing the rate.st1° L1ctL11°e and cost of service of
22

I the company.
23 I It was fur thee determined at the hearing, without objection
24

from any par ty, to separate Phase I and Phase II determinations and

to render a decision on Phase I before the commencement of the
26 »

27
hearing on that par son of the proceedings devoted to Phase II .

, inter alia,
This order/will determine the revenue needs of the company

28

30
I

31

29

25

I
I

and will allow the company to imn1cdiatc-1). begin to earn such rev-em
requirement its
/ based upon 'Milk present rate structure. At the hearing, the

company stipulated, and we will order, that such rate relief as
. in Phase I .

is granted/ under the present structure shall be sl1bJ@ct to refund
, in a'manner to be prescribeqgloy this Commission

n m thnc- r tncciF'ir':|*rinnIn'F r'ncTnmpT<: kT* r̀ i¢=fr41'mi :1p i n Phase TI Tn
32



At the conclusion of the hearing on Phase I, simultaneous

opening briefs were allowed all par ties within 20 days. ~Response

briefs were allowed within 10 days thereafter. Opening briefs

were filed by the Applicant, the staff, Interveners Marco, Duval

Corporation, Duval Sierrita Corporation and Cyprus.Pima Mining

Company (industrial interveners]; Intervenor City of Tucson

Intervenor Tucson Public Power, and Intervenor United States of

America. Response.briefs were received from the Company, the

industrial interveners, Intervenor City of Tucson, and Intervenor

Levkowitz

ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE

13 In establishing the Original Cost Rate .Base of the Applicant

for the test year, we have reviewed all of the evidence on record

elating thereto The company witnesses testified to an original

Cost Rate Base for the test year of $455,327,000

The staff recommended an original cost rate base'of

5444,347,000 We will specifically consider only the matters in

dispute

The staff and-Intervenors advocate an adjustment of $4,769,0{

to Original Cost for the allocation of the tax effect of AFDC

23 I
find this area to be most complex and ripe with ramifications

beyond the adjustment advocated. For purposes of this order

only, we w51? accept the. staff adjustment

hearing to determine the .appropriate treatment to be given con

struction work in progress for all utilities in the State of

Arizona, at which time we will establish a firm policy in this

We intend to call a

area to govern future rate hearings

lnlerrcncr, City of Tucson proposes an adjustxsaent be made Lo

Original .Cost because TG 6 E had an excessive number of trans

formers in inventory which were not used or useful. They point 'it



llllllll l

9

2
I
1
I We reject 'Rh e foundation and value of this comparison. However,

3
i t i s clear lthat inan excessively large inventory tT3HSfOTM€TS

4
was maintained in the test year which could have been prevented

5
if proper inventory management practices and procedures were i n

6 effect. We determine that the excess number of transformers i n

inventory n.ot used or useful for the test year is $1,100,000 ;

The staff and the Interveners, City of Tucson, and Levkowitz
4

g

10
strongly advocate an adjustment to Original Cost Rate Base on the

basis of excess generating capacity of the company. The industrial
11

interveners; oppose the adjustment. For the test year, the company
12

had 43% reserve generating capacity over its peak need. Clearly,
13

this amount of reserve is excessive;
14

I
However, the decisions to build the plants that came on line

during the test year* and the preceding year were made a t least
16

S years prior t o the test year. At that time, load projections
17

were made based upon the experience in the service area and the
18

f actors then known. It was only of tar the company entered into
19

legal  obl igat ions to bui ld the plant, that events occurred of a
20

star fling and unexpected nature; namely, the Arab oil embargo in

late 197.3 and the resulting deep recession of 1974 which altered
22

actual loads It would appear that,.but for these events, the
23

reserve generating capacity of TG 8 E in the test year would not

have been excessive. We must first judge the decisions to build
25

26
the generating capacity in the *light and knowledge possessed by

the company at the time the decisions were made and not from the
27

viewpoint of knowledge obtained from perfect 20-20 hindsight.
28

After the events mentioned abba occurred, the corpanv sold
29 II

E i ts interest in the Palo Verde Nuclear Power Plant, a f abi l i ty
30

which wou1d.havc added 600 megawatts of additional power to the
31 . . ' -I

I
I

| !
I
I

4
I

21

15

24

TG G .18 system, and delayed for one kcal; each of two units of the
32

8.

I

l



2 reaction to the unexpected events, were reasonable and acceptable.
I

3 We do not feel the company should be penalized in the test year on

4 the basis that in one point in time, too much generating capacityI

5 was on line.

6

7

8 oil-fired units

We have also considered that each new generating plant brings

on line more coal fired base plant which 'replaces more expensive

The construction 'program of TG EL E is not simply
9

10

adding additional capacity, but is converting the system from fuel
, concur,

Oil to coa1~fired geNerating plants, a goal with which we £142/11>'r7'dVd.

11 The saving in the cost of fuel has.been and will be beneficial to

12 the rate payers.
13 As the City of Tucson correctly pointed out in its response

14 brief, mere good f with and reasonable management decisions cannot,

15 in and of itself, justify excessive plant not used and useful.
16

I
E
1
I

17
We are not convinced that all of the

. . , and we

TG 8 E will not, in f act, be needed shortly(

r sent .gratin capacity o
P e no'i3n1 has began used in the- pas

We do not approve
18 of a 43% reserv'e capacity. If it continues, or. if evidence were

20

21 I

22

23

elicited establishiNg that it would continue at such levels, we wt

require. retirement of.o1der oil-fired generating plants .

We would also not wish'our remarks .to be construed as approve

the company's methodology for load projection. The techniques and

the assumptions valid in the 50's and 60's now appear insufficient
24

New f actors must HOW be considered. TG 8 E must update its load
25

projection techniques. We are in the process of taking significant
I

action in this area.
27

For tHe test year, we reject any adjustments to 'rate base
28

i
E

founded upon excess reserve generating capacity.
29 i

The Cry of Tucson advocates that we deduct a portion of
30

1 the Tight-of -may cost of the San Juan Line from Original Cost
31

Rate Base la re sect t}1is proposed adjustment
32

26

19

I

I 'T*1 4 » t ¢ 1



I I-llllllllll

2 study" approach. We have in the past and we again re sect this

adjustment.

4 Having dealt with eachlof the proposed adjustments we con I*

5

6 is

7

elude that the Original Cost Rate Base for the company for'the tea
. 452,HM3 . . _ _

year is $4481024.000. The original Cost Rate Base for electric
4- 18 , 603, ox.
$4&67%%¢,000 and for gas is $33,300,000.

8

9
RECONSTRUCTION COST NEW DEPRECIATED RATE BAS;

The company witnesses testified to a new cost rate base for
10

the test year of S6S8,797,000 The staff recommends $644,424,000.
11

12
We settled most items in controversy in discussing original cost

rate base and have made corresponding adjustments for. new cost
13

rate base.
14

!
I
|

15
One additional item in controversy reneains, involving the

16 I
increase in the value of fuel inventories in the allowance for-

-working capital. We
a
Cc

e

Pt
th

e
S

aff
ad

Yu
S
Tm

e
n

Rh
e

e

o

17
We therefore arrive a t e Reconstruction Cost New Depreciated

18
Rate Base for the company for the

19 I

654.394
test year of $~€t-59-r~5-9-9-,000.

597,676
$-5-9~378-7*2-,000 and for gas of

20
I

I

I

new cost rate base for electric is
SO 718% ,
$5-6-7-7-1'8',000.

21.
FAIR VALUE

22

23
Having established the Original Cost and the Reconstruction

Cost New Depreciated Rate Base for the company for the test period
24

25
we determine, having given additional weight to the original cost

rate base, that the f air value_ of the proper ties of the company
25 553, too

27
for the test period is $8-4-7--79-9'3',0U0.

. S08!0/5'
electric is $59-3.14-379410,

The f air value rate base for

and for gas is $44-~9-8<+,000.

N i'l. L) p12 RAT 1 x G 1?$L°0?11:

30 The company witnesses testified to a net operating income

31 for the test year of $88,8625000.
3

The staff has determined a net

28

29

32

3

I

f'\'n¢:l'v*91-'Inn n / ~ r \ r n £ \ n-I3 vi'n 1 9 8 7 f'1l"\f\ '-1 r1 1..'1 l 1 ' cr-11:32 '"'\»::» 1̀ 'c3rn¢: - n

The



action and proper ty taxes on the Navajo pro sect unit which came

on line in the spring of the test year.

oppose this position The remaining interveners support this

The Industrial Intervene

disallowance

We have consistently allowed the annual ization of expenses

for a major unit of plant coming into operation during a tes.t >

We see no reason to vary from our precedent in this case There
I fore, the staff position is disallowed

The staff and all interveners suggest a disallowance of

normalization of wage costs for car rain employees of the company

for two reasons First, a portion of the wage increase occurred

subsequent to the test year. Second, a normalization of the we

14 IN expenses is unjustified because of the decrease in the number of

employees and the resulting. decrease in labor exjsenses

The second point we re sect

continue to annualize wage' increases that have occurred within

We have traditionally and will

test year

Howevel', the wage increases that occurred subsequent to the

test year constitutes a forward-look.

this is not forward-look, as .forward-look only relates to the

'The company contends the

determination of the fair value of the company. We specificall}

Forward-look is applicable not Only treject this interpretat ion

f air value, but also to operating income determinations

the portion of the wage increase occurred outside the test year

we find that it is a forward-look which we disallow

The Commission staff recommends adjustments in the earning

of Western Coal Compaq We final in the test scar that the Mari

paid by TG 18 .ii to Western Coal Compazv COM l WAS 1̀ CZlSOl']1l£bl€

Therefore. we re sect the ret;or.m1endatio11 of Rh

A f1Q\rthe'r staff adjustment concerns the period over which 11

"I`1E.'



2
I
I
I

the SNG Plant be amer tired over a period of ten years . The staff

3 adjustment is therefore allowed.

4 The last item in contention deals with the normalization of

5 the interest expense over the test year 4» We find that the comnaiv

6 normalization is unjustified. We accept the staff adjustments

7 One treatment that is not in dispute we feel deserves mention.

8 The treatment o.n8 the investment tax credit under the Internal Rei'-

9 enue Laws allows the company two options. The company has recently

10 chosen to alter its options and use Option Two of the regulations

11 of the I.R.S. The staff recommends that we approve this treatment

12 by the company. We specifically approve the option chosen by the

13

14-

15

16 1
I

17

the net operating income for elec-
8,703

$5-1,72-s,000.

18

company.

Having settled the issues in contention concerning net operate

income we find that the net operating income of the company for
to: ass'

the test year was $487Q943000.
36,522

trio was $367849,000 and for gas was

RATE OF RETURN AND REVENUE DEPICIENCY

19,

20

Having determined the f air value of the proper Ty of the com-
S'53,0oo

party for the test year'to be $*Er4~71'9'9'3.,000¢ we hereby establish tkal

21 a

22

fair rate of return on the
8 . 6 7 %

period to be *8*6°4'% .
A 47,94$'
1nc:ome of $4-7-;-3-6-63000 .

f air value of the company for the tes 1
ng

This would allow the company a net.operatia61€

19915 225
income of

amount of

From this we take the actual net operating
40'A -» u . »

of >4412-7-4 000 and find a deficiency in the

When this is adjusted-for. tax effect, we

26

27

29

the company
7 20
$-7%9e,000.

find the.revenue deficiency to? the company for the test period :o
17.356

be S1-519.3.,000 .

The rate of return oh the Q?ir value of the proper ties of tHe

company established hcTciw would allow thecompany a 15.08% Tctvrn
I0.60

We our thee

31 I

on common equity and -1-8--.-5-4"*Is return on total capital .

the financial integrity <find coverages are sufficient to maintain

25

30

'42 |I
:

28 4

the company



related reasonns, \~:e will allow a return on f air value of the gas

The allowed return for the electric divisiondivision of 9.25
8.e»z

shal l be -8--.-5'9

ABILITY TO PAY

Intervenor, Tucson Public Power, presented but one issue in

its brief; namely, that the company has not proven that the con

suers can pay for the services they intend to render. They, con

tend that until such -time as the company establishes this f act, the

company should be denied rate relief

We are and have been concerned with the ability of consumers

services being rendered by public service corpora

sons, in Tucson and the remainder of the state. We; therefore

to pay for ti

read with anticipation the brief of Tucson Public Power However

upon reflection, we -find the arguments of~this int.ervenor totall}

void of criteria, basis, or reality

First Q? all, it must be recognized that no matter how low the

On the otherutility rates, some may not be able to afford them-

hand, no matter how high the utility rates, others can afford them

SecOndly, we must recognize that nothing is free.

governmental agency operates a utility and provides electricity and

gas free of charge, the consumers would still pay for the service

through increased taxes Therefore, we recognize that our

Even if a

responsibility is to require adequate service from a utility at the

All par ties except Levkowitz and Tucson Pub

lie Power have correctly pointed out that in the long run, a final

lowest feasible cost

vice at thecally viable utility company will provide the best

lox-:est cost to the rate pa)-'er We might find it easy and even pool

far to 'reject out' legal and constitutional resporlsibiliti and DerQS

any rate relief to TG 8 E at this. time We would not. however, be

benefitting the rate payer, but. only mortgaging the future for a

brief interval of relatively lower rates Such action at this tiny



would be near bankruptcy.

except Levkowitz and Tucson PUblic Power, have recommended reven

the need to re-establish financial integrity 'for a company that

I t  is  of '  interest to us, that a l l  par t i

Only by totally ignoring the Co

stitution of this state, its laws. and the case decisions. can a

increases in differing amounts

denial of a rate increase be advocated. We do not feel this app ro

to be responsible and therefore re sect it

The above constitutes the findings of fact and conclusions c

law of the Commission

WHEREFORE. IT is ORDERED (1) that the Original Cost

'=!
15 Ii

14 Depreciated Rate Base of'the <:ompany's proper Ty, used and useful
452_I03

1975 is $4-4-9':3-341,000for the test period ending September 30 9

16 (23 that the Reconstruction Cost

New Depreciated Rate Base of the <:Ompany's proper Ty, used and
694:394

fol for the test year ending September 30, 1.975 is $6-5-8-;-598,000

that the Fair Value Rate Ba 5|

u s

(3)

20 of the company's p'roper Ty,used and useful,
s'§3,ooo

1975 is $5~4»-71-9-9-3,000

for the test year en

in September 30 7

(4)

to be allowed on the determined Fair Value Rate Base for the ale

that 'the Fair Rate of ,Return

24 8~é»2
trio division is ~8'rS~9% for a COZTETJ E1for the gas division is 9.25%
. , 8.67 _w1de Fair Rate of Return on Fair Value of -8-r6'4' wh 1ch will alto

.ng . ...94S'
the company to earn a net operatlpp income $~4=-7-v3-6-6,000

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the company has a revenue De

ciency of Si'S'79'41'$,000 including all applicable revenue taxes
/7,396

Phe comwanx hall be allowed to increase its 1'atcs in each of

gas and electric divisions to earn the rate of return specified

above commencing This increase..however
in a manner to be prescribed by this Commission



2

3

the Phase 11 par son of this proceeding.

'IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: that  the  company sha l l submit a months
4

Said
5

6

repot t to the Commission following' the format attached.

monthly 'report shall be commenced with the month of _

1976 andshall be due within 30 days from the end of each subsequent
7 month I
8

9
BY ORDER OP THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

10

11

12 I
I CHAIRMAN CO1\1IMI SS IONER COMMISSIONER

13

14

15

I

16 f
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, DONALD E.

VANCE, Secretary of the Corporation

Commission have hereunto set my17.

18

19 I

hand and caused the official seal

20

21

of the Arizona Corporation Commission

t o be af f ixed at  the  Cap i to l  i n  the

City of Phoenix, this day

of 1976.22 ,

23
E

24
DONALD E.
SECRETARY

VANCE
2 5 I

26 1.

27

28

29

I.I30

31

32

I
1
I
II.



l u I ININIIII I  I11||l|!l1-

I hereby certify that I have this day caused to be mailed five (5)

copies of the foregoing document to the Phoenix office of the Arizona

Corporation Commission addressed as follows:

Donald E. Vance
Executive Secretary
Arizona Corporation commission
2222 West Encanto Blvd.
Phoenix, Arizona 85009

I further certify that I have this day served the foregoing document

on all parties of record 'm this proceeding by mailing a copy thereof,

properly addressed, with first class postage prepaid, to the following

named individuals:

John Michael Morris
334 West State Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 8502.1

Dwight M. Whitley, Ir .
Donas, Bolt, Hinkle 8: Whitley
1735 East Fort Lowell Rd.
Suite 5
Tucson, Arizona 85719Marvin S. Cohen

Bi l l y , Thompson, Sh oenhair 8: Warnock
9th Floor Valley National Building
Tucson, Arizona 85701

Michael Levkowitz
4808 East 22nd Street
Tucson, Arizona 85711

James D. Webb, City Attorney
Hugh Holub, Asst. City Attorney
City of Tucson
p. o. Box 27210
Tucson, Arizona 85726

Charles A. Knowles
1151 W. Las Lornitas Rd.
Tucson, Arizona 85704

Michael Addis
627 North 6th Avenue
Tucson, Arizona 85701

Roger N. Cheney
Divelbiss 8: Gage
45 West Jefferson, Suite 900
Phoenix, Arizona 85003

Robert H. Dolly, Captain, USAF
Asst. Staff Judge Advocate
Davis -Monahan Air Force Base
Arizona 85707 .

Stuart B. Schoenbuz-g
Hearing Officer
2222 West Encanto Blvd.
Phoenix, Arizona 85009

Edward C. Vincent
Higgins 81 Vincent
Home Federal Tower, Suite 1511
32 North Stone Avenue
Tucson, Arizona 85701

Robert T. Murphy
Special Counsel
820 Arizona Bank Building
34 West Monroe
Phoenix, Arizona 85003

Daniel E. Caveat
Chandler, Tullar, Udall 81 Richmond
1110 Transamerica Building
Tucson, Arizona 85701

Charles S. Pierson
Assistant Attorney General
The Capitol
Phoenix, Arizona 85007



Robert G. Kircher. Director
Utilities Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
2222 West Encanto Blvd
Subfile 210-C
Phoenix. Arizona 85o09

Eva J. DeConcini
Assistant Executive Secretary
Arizona Corporation Commission
State Office Building
415 West Congress
Tucson. Arizona 85701

Dated at Tucson. Arizona, this 16th day of April, 1976

By
Staph n A. Edgar s
Attorney for the Applicant

/944' 44/4444


